

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

HON. KEVIN OWEN MCCARTHY, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

v.

HON. NANCY PELOSI, *et al.*,

Defendants.

Case No. 1:20-cv-01395-RC

**DEFENDANTS' MEMORANDUM OF LAW
IN OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFFS' APPLICATION FOR A PRELIMINARY
INJUNCTION AND FOR ENTRY OF A PERMANENT INJUNCTION AND FINAL
JUDGMENT; AND IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO DISMISS OR, IN
THE ALTERNATIVE, FOR FINAL JUDGMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTRODUCTION 1

STATEMENT 4

I. The House’s Constitutional Authority 4

II. Evolution Of House Rules For Establishing A Quorum..... 5

III. The COVID-19 Pandemic And House Resolution 965 11

IV. Procedural History 19

ARGUMENT 20

I. This Case Is Not Justiciable And Should Be Dismissed..... 21

 A. Plaintiffs Lack Article III Standing.....21

 B. The Constitution’s Speech Or Debate Clause Bars Plaintiffs’ Suit.....33

II. The Rules Are Constitutional..... 37

A. The Constitution Grants The House Broad Authority To Determine Whether A Quorum Exists38

B. The Rules Promote The Purpose Of The Quorum Requirement43

C. The Rules Are Supported By The House’s Nearly 200-Year Practice Of Legislating By Unanimous Consent45

 D. The Rules Violate No Other Constitutional Provision48

 E. The Rules Do Not Allow Members To Delegate Legislative Authority50

 F. The Rules Protect Congress’s Constitutional Authority And Promote The Public’s Interests As Reflected In The Constitution’s Structure53

III. Plaintiffs Cannot Establish Irreparable Harm And The Balance Of Equities And Public Interest Weigh Against An Injunction 55

CONCLUSION..... 56

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Barker v. Conroy,
921 F.3d 1118 (D.C. Cir. 2019)..... 23, 37, 52

Barnes v. Kline,
759 F.2d 21 (D.C. Cir. 1984)..... 26, 28

Blumenthal v. Trump,
949 F.3d 14 (D.C. Cir. 2020)..... 25

Braniff Airways, Inc. v. Civil Aeronautics Bd.,
379 F.2d 453 (D.C. Cir. 1967)..... 41

Campbell v. Clinton,
203 F.3d 19 (D.C. Cir. 2000)..... 25, 29

Cass Cty. v. Gibson,
107 F. 363 (6th Cir. 1901) 51

Castanon v. United States,
2020 WL 1189458 (D.D.C. Mar. 12, 2020) 33

Chamber of Commerce of the U.S. v. NLRB,
879 F. Supp. 2d 18 (D.D.C. 2012)..... 41

Cheney v. U.S. Dist. Court for D.C.,
542 U.S. 367 (2004)..... 43

Chenoweth v. Clinton,
181 F.3d 112 (D.C. Cir. 1999)..... 25, 29, 30

Christoffel v. United States,
338 U.S. 84 (1949)..... 6, 39, 42

Clark v. Martinez,
543 U.S. 371 (2005)..... 23

Clinton v. City of New York,
524 U.S. 417 (1998)..... 26

Coleman v. Miller,
307 U.S. 433 (1939)..... 27

Consumers Union, Inc. v. Periodical Correspondents’ Ass’n,
 515 F.2d 1341 (D.C. Cir. 1975)..... 33, 35, 36, 37

Dillon v. Gloss,
 256 U.S. 368 (1921)..... 43

Doe v. McMillan,
 412 U.S. 306 (1973)..... 34

Eastland v. U.S. Servicemen’s Fund,
 421 U.S. 491 (1975)..... 33, 34, 37

Fields v. Office of Eddie Bernice Johnson,
 459 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2006)..... 35, 36

Freeman v. Bee Mach. Co.,
 319 U.S. 448 (1943)..... 42

Gill v. Whitford,
 138 S. Ct. 1916 (2018)..... 31

Gravel v. United States,
 408 U.S. 606 (1972)..... 34, 35, 36, 37

Hearst v. Black,
 87 F.2d 68 (D.C. Cir. 1936)..... 33

Howard v. Office of Chief Admin. Officer of U.S. House of Representatives,
 720 F.3d 939 (D.C. Cir. 2013)..... 35

Hurtado v. United States,
 410 U.S. 578 (1973)..... 41

Kennedy v. Sampson,
 511 F.2d 430 (D.C. Cir. 1974)..... 28

Kilbourn v. Thompson,
 103 U.S. 168 (1881)..... 35

League of Women Voters v. Newby,
 838 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2016)..... 55, 56

Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife,
 504 U.S. 555 (1992)..... 24

Made in the USA Found. v. United States,
56 F. Supp. 2d 1226 (N.D. Ala. 1999)..... 32

Marshall Field & Co. v. Clark,
143 U.S. 649 (1892)..... 17, 18, 48, 49

Maryland v. Craig,
497 U.S. 836 (1990)..... 42

McCulloch v. Maryland,
17 U.S. (4 Wheat.) 316 (1819)..... 38

Melcher v. Fed. Open Mkt. Comm.,
836 F.2d 561 (D.C. Cir. 1987)..... 30

Michel v. Anderson,
14 F.3d 623 (D.C. Cir. 1994)..... 28, 29, 32

Michel v. McConnell,
217 F. Supp. 3d 269 (D.D.C. 2016)..... 31, 32

Moore v. U.S. House of Representatives,
733 F.2d 946 (D.C. Cir. 1984)..... 28

NLRB v. Noel Canning,
573 U.S. 513 (2014)..... *passim*

Nevada Comm’n on Ethics v. Carrigan,
564 U.S. 117 (2011)..... 51

New Process Steel, L.P. v. NLRB,
560 U.S. 674 (2010)..... 41

Page v. Shelby,
995 F. Supp. 23 (D.D.C. 1998)..... 31

Powell v. McCormack,
395 U.S. 486 (1969)..... 27

Raines v. Byrd,
521 U.S. 811 (1997)..... *passim*

Rangel v. Boehner,
20 F. Supp. 3d 148 (D.D.C. 2013)..... 33, 34, 36, 37

Riegle v. Fed. Open Mkt. Comm.,
656 F.2d 873 (D.C. Cir. 1981)..... 26, 28, 30

S. Bay United Pentecostal Church,
140 S. Ct. 1613 (2020) (mem.) 11

S. Dakota v. Wayfair, Inc.,
138 S. Ct. 2080 (2018)..... 41

Segars v. State,
115 So. 537 (Fla. 1927) 51

Senate Permanent Subcomm. on Investigations v. Ferrer,
856 F.3d 1080 (D.C. Cir. 2017)..... 32

Skaggs v. Carle,
110 F.3d 831 (D.C. Cir. 1997)..... 23, 24

Skaggs v. Carle,
898 F. Supp. 1 (D.D.C. 1995)..... 31

Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins,
136 S. Ct. 1540 (2016)..... 21

Tenney v. Brandhove,
341 U.S. 367 (1951)..... 35

United States v. Ballin,
144 U.S. 1 (1892)..... *passim*

United States v. Brewster,
408 U.S. 501 (1972)..... 34, 35, 37

United States v. Davis,
546 F.2d 583 (5th Cir. 1977) 51

United States v. Munoz-Flores,
495 U.S. 385 (1990)..... 26

Vander Jagt v. O’Neill,
699 F.2d 1166 (D.C. Cir. 1982)..... 28, 30

Walker v. Jones,
733 F.2d 923 (D.C. Cir. 1984)..... 36

Walter Nixon v. United States,
506 U.S. 224 (1993)..... 43

Wayman v. Southard,
23 U.S. (10 Wheat.) 1 (1825)..... 52

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. art. I, § 1..... 4, 52
 U.S. Const. art. I, § 2..... 49, 52
 U.S. Const. art. I, § 3..... 49, 50
 U.S. Const. art. I, § 5..... *passim*
 U.S. Const. art. I, § 6..... 33, 52
 U.S. Const. art. I, § 8..... 54
 U.S. Const. art. II, § 1 49
 U.S. Const. amend. XX, § 2..... 9, 49

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1..... 43
 Coronavirus Aid, Relief and Economic Security (CARES) Act, Pub. L. No. 116-136,
134 Stat. 281 (2020)..... 12
 Coronavirus Preparedness and Response Supplemental Appropriations Act, Pub. L.
No. 116-123, 134 Stat. 146 (2020) 12
 Families First Coronavirus Response Act, Pub. L. No. 116-127, 134 Stat. 178 (2020)..... 12
 Paycheck Protection and Healthcare Enhancement Act, Pub. L. No. 116-139, 134
Stat. 620 (2020)..... 12

Other Legislative Authorities

H. Res. 965, 116th Cong. (2020) *passim*
 H.R. Rep. No. 116-420 *passim*
 Remote Voting by Proxy Regulations to House Resolution 965, 166 Cong. Rec.
H2257 (daily ed. May 15, 2020)..... 15, 16, 17, 22

157 Cong. Rec. H11 (daily ed. Jan. 5, 2011)..... 9

159 Cong. Rec. H9 (daily ed. Jan. 3, 2013)..... 9

161 Cong. Rec. H11 (daily ed. Jan. 6, 2015)..... 9

163 Cong. Rec. H11 (daily ed. Jan. 3, 2017)..... 9

165 Cong. Rec. H1378 (daily ed. Feb. 6, 2019)..... 47

165 Cong. Rec. H5227 (daily ed. June 27, 2019)..... 47

166 Cong. Rec. H1216-17 (daily ed. Jan. 25, 2019)..... 15

166 Cong. Rec. H2253-57 (daily ed. May 15, 2020)..... 14, 15

166 Cong. Rec. H2311-14 (daily ed. May 27, 2020)..... 55

166 Cong. Rec. H2338-46 (daily ed. May 28, 2020)..... 18, 19, 55

1 Annals of Cong. 103 (1789)..... 5

Cannon’s Precedents of the House of Representatives (1936)..... 6, 9

Deschler’s Precedents of the House of Representatives (2013)..... 6, 8, 10, 46

Cong. Globe, 37th Cong., 1st Sess. 210 (1861)..... 6

Continuity of Congress: An Examination of the Existing Quorum Requirement and the Mass Incapacitation of Members: Hearing Before the H. Comm. on Rules, 108th Cong. (2004)..... 18

Hinds’ Precedents of the House of Representatives (1907)..... *passim*

House Session, C-SPAN (May 28, 2020), <https://www.c-span.org/video/?472438-1/house-session>..... 19

Jane A. Hudiburg, Cong. Research Serv., *Suspension of the Rules: House Practice in the 115th Congress* (2020), <https://perma.cc/7BAK-FL6S> 47

Jefferson’s Manual, H. Doc. No. 115-177 (2019), <https://perma.cc/3KL6-826B> *passim*

Letter from Sergeant-at-Arms Paul D. Irving to Speaker Nancy Pelosi (May 19, 2020), <https://perma.cc/MBF9-5SF8> 18

Majority Staff of H. Comm. on Rules, *Majority Staff Report Examining Voting Options During the COVID-19 Pandemic* (Mar. 23, 2020), <https://perma.cc/6ZHS-9P78> 14

Rules of the U.S. House of Representatives, 116th Cong. (2019)

House Rule I.6 9, 10

House Rule XX.1 10

House Rule XX.2 *passim*

House Rule XX.5 8, 9

House Rule XX.7 9

House Rule XXIX.1 8

Whereas: Stories from the People’s House: Sick Days, U.S. House of Representatives: Hist., Art & Archives (Dec. 17, 2018), <https://perma.cc/43QK-P5GW> 7, 8, 47

Other Authorities

2 *The Records of the Federal Convention of 1787* (M. Farrand ed., 1911)..... 44, 45, 48

5 *Debates on the Adoption of the Federal Constitution in the Convention* (J. Elliot ed., 1863) 44

Adrian Vermeule, *The Constitutional Law of Congressional Procedure*, 71 U. Chi. L. Rev. 361 (2004) 45

Amber Phillips, *Who Are the Lawmakers Who Have Coronavirus or Have Self-Quarantined For It?*, Wash. Post (Mar. 30, 2020), <https://wapo.st/3fgzNs9> 13

Associated Press, *Jacksonville Is Front-runner for Trump Convention Speech*, N.Y. Times (June 10, 2020), <https://perma.cc/3HYA-GJ2G> 13

Charles O. Paullin, *Atlas of the Historical Geography of the United States* (Robert K. Nelson, et al. eds., 2013), <http://dsl.richmond.edu/historicalatlas/138/a/> 42

Ctrs. for Disease Control and Prevention, *Geographic Differences in COVID-19 Cases, Deaths, and Incidence – United States, February 12-April 7, 2020*, 69 Morbidity & Mortality Weekly Rep. 465 (Apr. 17, 2020). 53

Ctrs. for Disease Control and Prevention, *Coronavirus Disease 2019 (COVID-19) Cases in the U.S.* (June 18, 2020), <https://perma.cc/D2PR-XU96> 11

<i>Courts</i> , The Online Etymology Dictionary, https://perma.cc/LP2T-75YN	50
Cristina Marcos, <i>House GOP Lawmaker Tests Positive for COVID-19</i> , The Hill (June 15, 2020), https://perma.cc/J5SF-ACDM	13
GovTrack, <i>COVID-19 in Congress</i> (June 10, 2020), https://perma.cc/YB2Z-3AEU	13
<i>Historical Highlights: The Senate Enforces Attendance</i> , U.S. Senate, https://perma.cc/A634-ZMQZ	45
Jacob R. Straus, Cong. Research Serv., <i>Electronic Voting System in the House of Representatives: History and Usage</i> (2011), https://perma.cc/2XBC-EUZ5	10
James A. Carr, <i>The Battle of New Orleans and the Treaty of Ghent</i> , 3 Diplomatic Hist. 273 (1979)	42
Joseph Story, <i>Commentaries on the Constitution of the United States</i> (1833).....	38, 44, 45
John Bryan Williams, <i>How to Survive a Terrorist Attack: The Constitution’s Majority Quorum Requirement and the Continuity of Congress</i> , 48 Wm. & Mary L. Rev. 1025 (2006).....	6, 7
Letter to Spencer Roane (Sept. 2, 1819), in 8 <i>Writings of James Madison</i> (G. Hunt ed., 1908)	47
Megan Brenan, <i>U.S. Workers Discovering Affinity for Remote Work</i> , Gallup (Apr. 3, 2020), https://perma.cc/992F-Z4AX	13
Memorandum from the Attorney Gen. to the Dir. of Bureau of Prisons, <i>Increasing Use of Home Confinement at Institutions Most Affected by COVID-19</i> (Apr. 3, 2020), https://perma.cc/AS9E-2GWC	12
Memorandum from the Deputy Attorney Gen. to U.S. Attorneys, et al., <i>Continuing to Investigate and Prosecute Federal Crime</i> (Mar. 18, 2020), https://perma.cc/LZ4F-8H4K	12
Nat’l Bureau of Econ. Research, <i>NBER Determination of the February 2020 Peak in Economic Activity</i> (June 8, 2020), https://perma.cc/J45T-SVTR	12
Order, <i>In re Court Operations in Light of the COVID-19 Pandemic</i> (D.C. Cir. Mar. 17, 2020), https://perma.cc/XUT4-9FQB	13
Press Release, Speaker Nancy Pelosi, <i>Dear Colleague to All Members Announcing Remote Voting ‘Covered Period’ Due to Coronavirus Public Health Emergency</i> (May 20, 2020), https://perma.cc/6455-4NHC	18

Press Release, U.S. Supreme Court (Apr. 13, 2020), <https://perma.cc/4PQ2-HR3Y>..... 13

Reid J. Epstein, *Democratic Convention Planners Look at Contingency Options*, N.Y. Times (Mar. 23, 2020), <https://perma.cc/F2J9-E4PK>..... 13

Robert Barnes, *Supreme Court for First Time to Hold Arguments via Teleconference Next Month*, Wash. Post (Apr. 13, 2020), <https://wapo.st/3dkQvW0>..... 13

Robert Luce, *Legislative Procedure: Parliamentary Practices and the Course of Business in the Framing of Statutes* (1922)..... 6, 44

Standing Order No. 20-29, *In re Further Extension of Postponed Court Proceedings in Standing Order 20-9 and Limiting Court Operations in Exigent Circumstances Created by the COVID-19 Pandemic* (D.D.C. May 26, 2020), <https://perma.cc/4829-KEYP> 13

The Federalist No. 39 (James Madison)..... 53

The Federalist No. 58 (James Madison)..... 44

U.S. Bureau of Labor Statistics, *Labor Force Statistics from the Current Population Survey* (June 10, 2020), <https://perma.cc/F2HC-HAM8> 12

William McKay & Charles W. Johnson, *Parliament and Congress* (2010) 46

World Health Org., *Coronavirus Disease (COVID-19) Situation Report – 149* (June 18, 2020), <https://perma.cc/MU9N-2RTN>..... 11
